ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 15th Revised Sheet 1

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES

This section sets forth the Message Toll Services made available by Illinois Bell Telephone Company to Carrier for resale to its customer. General terms, conditions, service and feature descriptions as described in Illinois Guidebook, Part 9, and herein apply where appropriate, unless otherwise specified in this Part. The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service ordering, repair requests or billing responsibility and to Carrier's Customer when designating service location, use, activation, configuration, or sizing.

(For service description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 9, Section 1)

Two-Point Service

A. Rates and Charges

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station /1/
 - a. Market Service Area 1,2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 12

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence

| Rate A | Airline Miles | | Day | |
|--------|------------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-----|
| Over | Up to and Including | Initial Minute | Each Additional Minute | |
| 0 | 10 | \$.4446 | \$.4895 | (1) |
| 10 | 16 | .4448 | .4895 | Ϊ |
| 16 | 22 | .4449 | .4896 | |
| 22 | 40 | .4451 | .4896 | |
| 40 | | .4455 | .4898 | |
| Rate | Airline Miles | Ev | vening . | |
| Over | Up to and Including | Initial Minute | Each Additional Minute | |
| 0 | 10 | \$.4446 | \$.4895 | |
| 10 | 16 | .4448 | .4895 | |
| 16 | 22 | .4449 | 4896 | |
| 22 | 40 | .4451 | .4896 | |
| 40 | | .4455 | .4898 | (l) |

Issued: November 16, 2023 Effective: January 1, 2024

^{/1/} Company operator assisted and Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13, as appropriate.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 14th Revised Sheet 2

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

Two-Point Service (cont'd)

- A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)
- 1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd) /1/
 - a. Market Service Area 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12 (cont'd)

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence

| Rate Airline Miles | | 1 | Night |
|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|
| Over | Up to and Including | Initial Minute | Each Additional Minute |
| 0 | 10 | \$.4446(I) | \$.4895(I) |
| 10 | 16 | .4448 | .4895 |
| 16 | 22 | .4449 | .4896 |
| 22 | 40 | .4451 | .4896 |
| 40 | | .4455(I) | .4898(I) |

Issued: November 16, 2023

^{/1/} Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13 of this tariff, as appropriate.

LLC d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 26th Revised Sheet 3

Day

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

This section sets forth the Message Toll Services made available by Illinois Bell Telephone Company to Carrier for resale to its customer. General terms, conditions, service and feature descriptions as described in Illinois Guidebook, Part 9, and herein apply where appropriate, unless otherwise specified in this Part. The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service ordering, repair requests or billing responsibility and to Carrier's Customer when designating service location, use, activation, configuration, or sizing.

(For service description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 9, Section 1)

Two-Point Service (cont'd)

- A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)
- 1. Dial Station-to-Station /1/ (cont'd)
 - Market Service Area 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12 (cont'd)

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Business

Rate Airline Miles

| riate All line wiles | | Бау | | |
|----------------------|---------------|------------------|--------------------|-----|
| | Up to and | Initial | Each Additional | |
| Over | Including | Minute | Minute | |
| 0 | 10 | \$3.3110 | \$3.1082 | (I) |
| 10 | 16 | 3.3126 | 3.1088 |) (|
| 16 | 22 | 3.3137 | 3.1092 | |
| 22 | 40 | 3.3160 | 3.1100 | |
| 40 | | 3.3196 | 3.1113 | |
| Rate A | Airline Miles | E | vening | |
| | | | Each | |
| | Up to and | Initial | Additional | |
| Over | Including | Minute | Minute | |
| 0 | 10 | \$3.3110 | \$3.1082 | |
| | | | | |
| 10 | 16 | 3.3126 | 3.1088 | |
| 10 16 | 16 22 | 3.3126 3.3137 | 3.1088 3.1092 | |
| | | | | |

Issued: April 17, 2024 Effective: June 1, 2024

^{/1/} Company operator assisted and Payphone usage and surcharge are shown in Part 11 and 13, as appropriate.

Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 25th Revised Sheet 4

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

Two-Point Service (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station /1/ /2/ (cont'd)
 - a. Market Service Area 1,2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12 (cont'd)

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Business

| Rate Airline Miles | | N | light |
|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|
| Over | Up to and Including | Initial Minute | Each Additional Minute |
| | | | |
| 0 | 10 | \$3.3110 (I) | \$3.1082 (I) |
| 10 | 16 | 3.3126 | 3.1088 |
| 16 | 22 | 3.3137 | 3.1092 |
| 22 | 40 | 3.3160 | 3.1100 |
| 40 | | 3.3196 (I) | 3.1113 (I) |

(II) Application Periods

Day rates are applicable for calls between 8:00 a.m. and *5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Discount period rates are applicable as follows: Evening rates for calls between 5:00 p.m. and *11:00 p.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday; Night rates for call between 11:00 p.m. and *8:00 a.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday, and 11:00 p.m. Friday through *5:00 p.m. Sunday.

Issued: April 17, 2024 Effective: June 1, 2024

^{*}To but not including.

^{##} Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharge are shown in Part 11 and 13 of this Tariff, as appropriate.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 14th Revised Sheet 5

Day

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd)/1/
 - k. Market Service Area 15

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence/2/

Rate Airline Miles

| Over 0 10 16 22 40 | Up to and Including 10 16 22 40 | Initial Minute \$.4446(I) .4448 .4449 .4451 | Each Additional Minute \$.4895(I) .4895 .4896 .4896 .4898(I) |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|---|--|
| | Rate Airline Miles Up to and | E Initial | vening Each Additional |

| Over | Up to and Including | Initial Minute | Eacn Additional Minute |
|------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|
| 0 | 10 | \$.4446(I) | \$.4895(I) |
| 10 | 16 | .4448 | .4895 |
| 16 | 22 | .4449 | .4896 |
| 22 | 40 | .4451 | .4896 |
| 40 | | .4455(I) | .4898(I) |

^{/1/} Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13 of this Tariff, as appropriate.

^{/2/} There is no charge to the originating party for calls placed to the 320, 325, 334, 338, 420, 520, 540, 541, 550, 560, 570, 578, 623, 630, 640, 660, 691, 791, 795, 799, 920, 954, 973, and 974 prefixes which are arranged for Full-MSA radio Common Carrier Type 2 Access Service.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 14th Revised Sheet 6

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd)/1/
 - k. Market Service Area 15 (cont'd)

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence/2/

| Rate Airline Miles | | ľ | Night | |
|--------------------|-----------|------------|------------|--|
| | | | Each | |
| | Up to and | Initial | Additional | |
| From | Including | Minute | Minute | |
| 0 | 10 | \$.4446(I) | \$.4895(I) | |
| 10 | 16 | .4448 | .4895 | |
| 16 | 22 | .4449 | .4896 | |
| 22 | 40 | .4451 | .4896 | |
| 40 | | .4455(I) | .4898(İ) | |

(II) Application Periods

Day rates are applicable for calls between 8:00 a.m. and ^{/3/}5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. Discount period rates are applicable as follows: Evening rates for calls between 5:00 p.m. and ^{/3/}11:00 p.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday; Night rates for calls between 11:00 p.m. and ^{/3/}8:00 a.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday, and 11:00 p.m. Friday through ^{/3/}5:00 p.m. Sunday.

^{/1/} Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13 of this Tariff, as appropriate.

^{/2/} There is no charge to the originating party for calls placed to the 320, 325, 334, 338, 420, 520, 540, 541, 550, 560, 570, 578, 623, 630, 640, 660, 691, 791, 795, 799, 920, 954, 973, and 974 prefixes which are arranged for Full-MSA radio Common Carrier Type 2 Access Service.

^{/3/} To but not including.

LLC d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 25th Revised Sheet 7

Day

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd)
- k. Market Service Area 15

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Business/2/

Rate Airline Miles

| Over | Up to and Including | Initial Minute | Each Additional Minute | |
|------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
| 0 | 10 | \$3.3110 | \$3.1082 | (I _I) |
| 10 | 16 | 3.3126 | 3.1088 | `[|
| 16 | 22 | 3.3137 | 3.1092 | |
| 22 | 40 | 3.3160 | 3.1100 | |
| 40 | | 3.3196 | 3.1113 | |
| Rate | Airline Miles | Ev | vening | |
| Over | Up to and Including | Initial Minute | Each Additional Minute | |
| 0 | 10 | \$3.3110 | \$3.1082 | |
| 10 | 16 | 3.3126 | 3.1088 | |
| 16 | 22 | 3.3137 | 3.1092 | |
| 22 | 40 | 0.0400 | 0.4400 | |
| | 40 | 3.3160 | 3.1100 | |

Issued: April 17, 2024 Effective: June 1, 2024

^{/1/} Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13 of this Tariff, as appropriate.

^{/2/} There is no charge to the originating party for calls placed to the 320, 325, 334, 338, 420, 520, 540, 541, 550, 560, 570, 578, 623, 630, 640, 660, 691, 791, 795, 799, 920, 954, 973, and 974 prefixes which are arranged for Full-MSA radio Common Carrier Type 2 Access Service.

Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 25th Revised Sheet 8

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd) /1/
 - k. Market Service Area 15 (cont'd)

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Business/2/

| Rate Airline Miles | | l l | Night |
|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|
| Over | Up to and Including | Initial Minute | Each Additional Minute |
| | | | |
| 0 | 10 | \$3.3110(I) | \$3.1082(I) |
| 10 | 16 | 3.3126 | 3.1088 |
| 16 | 22 | 3.3137 | 3.1092 |
| 22 | 40 | 3.3160 | 3.1100 |
| 40 | | 3.3196(I) | 3.1113(I) |

(II) Application Periods

Day rates are applicable for calls between 8:00 a.m. and ^{/3/}5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. Discount period rates are applicable as follows: Evening rates for calls between 5:00 p.m. and ^{/3/}11:00 p.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday; Night rates for calls between 11:00 p.m. and ^{/3/}8:00 a.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday, and 11:00 p.m. Friday through ^{/3/}5:00 p.m. Sunday.

/3/ To but not including.

Issued: April 17, 2024 Effective: June 1, 2024

^{/1/} Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13 of this Tariff, as appropriate.

^{/2/} There is no charge to the originating party for calls placed to the 320, 325, 334, 338, 420, 520, 540, 541, 550, 560, 570, 578, 623, 630, 640, 660, 691, 791, 795, 799, 920, 954, 973, and 974 prefixes which are arranged for Full-MSA radio Common Carrier Type 2 Access Service.

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

2. Operator-Assisted Call Charges

Company operator assisted call surcharges and associated usage and applicable rates are shown in Section 11 of this tariff. $^{/1/}$

/1/ Effective March 19, 2016, Collect, Person-to-Person, Bill to Third Number calls and Busy Line Verification/Interruption services are discontinued.

ATT TN IW-16-0013 Effective: March 19, 2016

(N)

(C)

(N)

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 2nd Revised Sheet 10 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 10

2. ENHANCED AMERITECH VALUELINK PLUS^{/1/}

A. DESCRIPTION

(For service description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4)

(T)

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(For terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4)

(T)

C. FEATURES

(For features, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.)

(T)

D. PRICES

Usage Prices

| MONTH-TO- Option | MONTH TERM MMUC | PEAK ^{/2/} Price/Minute | OFF-PEAK ^{/2/} Price/Minute |
|---------------------|------------------|-------------------------------------|---|
| (1) | \$ 19.36 | \$.1314 | \$.1188 |
| (2) | ψ 10.00 38.72 | .1244 | .1125 |
| (3) | 77.44 | .1174 | .1062 |
| (4) | 193.60 | .1104 | .0998 |
| (5) | 387.20 | .1033 | .0933 |
| (6) | 774.40 | .0962 | .0869 |
| (7) | 1.936.00 | .0890 | .0804 |

2. Establish Inbound Optional Features

Nonrecurring Charge^{/3/}

Per occurrence \$74.61

3. Payment Plans

(For Termination Charges, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4.)

- /1/ Effective August 9, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to Enhanced Ameritech ValueLink Plus service will be made. Carrier's customers of record on August 9, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect or as long as such service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be reestablished.
- 72/ The PEAK Period extends from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM^{/3/} Monday through Friday. The OFF-PEAK Period extends from 5:00 PM to 8:00 AM^{/3/} Monday through Friday and all day Saturday and Sunday.
- /3/ To, but not including

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 1st Revised Sheet 11 Cancels Original Sheet 11

(D)

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 1st Revised Sheet 12 Cancels Original Sheet 12

(D)

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 4th Revised Sheet 13 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 13

4. ANYTIME RATE CALLING PLAN/1/

A. DESCRIPTION

(For Description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 9)

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(For Terms and Conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 9)

C. PRICES

1. Service Elements

| Description /Billing Code/ | Monthly Rate | Rate Per Minute, or Fraction Thereof |
|-------------------------------------|--------------|---|
| Anytime Rate Calling Plan/OFRA1//3/ | /2/ | /2/ |

(N)

^{/1/} Effective December 30, 2003, no further installation of the Anytime Rate Calling Plan will be made. Anytime Rate Calling Plans in service as of December 29, 2003 will be continued in service only for as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the aforementioned date.

^{/2/} See Terms and Conditions in Illinois Guidebook, Part 20 Section 9.

^{/3/} Anytime Rate Calling Plan rates are shown in Part 22 Section 23 on Sheet 38.

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 6th Revised Sheet 14 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 14

SAVER PACKS AND SOLUTION PACKAGES - SPECIAL USAGE RATE

A. DESCRIPTION

(For Description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4)

B. DEFINITIONS

(For Terms and Conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 20, Section 4)

C. PRICES

1. Service Elements

Description Rate Per Minute, or Fraction Thereof

The Saver Packs and Solutions Packages - Special Usage Rate:

(D)

Saver Pack 200 (WBKB2) or Sensible Local Solution Package

0.0038

Issued: August 17, 2015 Effective: October 1, 2015

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related Original Sheet 15

7. TWO-POINT SERVICE

7.1 Rate and Charge Applications

- **A.** Carrier's residence customers who select Carrier as their intraMSA provider will be provided with a Presubscription change charge credit of up to \$4.40 per exchange access line, up to an annual maximum of up to \$39.60 per account. All Carrier's residence customers are eligible to participate if they are not currently subscribed to Carrier as the intraMSA provider.
- B. Carrier's business customers who select Carrier as their intraMSA provider will be provided with a credit of up to \$4.40 per exchange access line. Carrier's business customers that have nineteen or fewer exchange access lines may receive an annual maximum credit of up to \$145.20 per account. Carrier's business customers that have twenty or more exchange access lines may receive an annual maximum credit of up to \$440.00 per account. All Carrier's business customers are eligible to participate if they are not currently subscribed to Carrier as their intraMSA provider. Carrier's customer participation is limited to three times per calendar year.

Credits associated with this promotion will be provided to Carrier's business customers with nineteen or fewer exchange access lines by a promotional coupon that may be used to offset Carrier intraMSA toll and Band C usage charges. Carrier's customers must redeem all coupons within ninety (90) days of issuance. Coupons may not be redeemed for cash and have no value until presented to AT&T Illinois for redemption toward the Carrier intraMSA toll usage and Band C usage.

Credits associated with this promotion will be provided to Carrier's business customers with twenty or more exchange access lines by way of a credit on the Carrier bill. The credit will apply only toward Carrier's intraMSA toll and Band C usage on the bill.

Issued: June 28, 2010 Effective: June 29, 2010

8. MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE - 2PIC WINBACK RATE PLAN

A. DESCRIPTION

The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan provides Carrier's business customers with a simplified message toll pricing option consisting of a fixed price per minute of use for toll calls. The fixed price is not time-of-day or distance sensitive.

The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is available to business customers that are currently using another carrier for their intraLATA toll service and now wish to have Carrier provide their intraLATA toll service, and have refused a previous offer from the Carrier, and agree to a twelve (12) month term.

B. DEFINITIONS

The terms and conditions contained herein are specific to the service and are in addition to the regulations set forth in other portions of this tariff.

- 1. The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is applicable to intrastate intraMSA Message Toll Service.
- 2. The 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is applicable to customer dialed, station-to-station calls only. Operator handled calls are not included.

(C)

- At the expiration of the twelve (12) month term, the Carrier's customer will have the
 opportunity to select another optional calling plan or the rates will revert to the "standard"
 intraMSA toll rate schedule.
- 4. If the Carrier's customer terminates the plan prior to the expiration of the twelve (12) month term, the Carrier's customer will be billed a lump sum termination liability of \$25.00.
- 5. This offer cannot be combined with any other optional calling plan on the same line.
- 6. Service Establishment and Monthly Recurring Charges are not associated with this plan.
- 7. This rate is not available on coin telephone service.
- 8. The per minute rates are billed in increments of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof.

ATT TN IW-15-0015 Effective: April 26, 2015

Illinois Bell Telephone Company

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 1st Revised Sheet 17 Cancels Original Sheet 17

- 8. MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE 2PIC WINBACK RATE PLAN (cont'd)
- C. PRICES
- 1. Service Elements

Description Price Per Minute, or Fraction Thereof

Intrastate IntraMSA Message Toll Service Rate \$0.0494 (I)

Issued: May 13, 2011 Effective: June 28, 2011

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service

SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

5th Revised Sheet 18 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 18

(D)

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 1st Revised Sheet 19 Cancels Original Sheet 19

(D)

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 1st Revised Sheet 20 Cancels Original Sheet 20

(D)

AT&T Tariff

ILL. C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 29

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related 1st Revised Sheet 21 Cancels Original Sheet 21

(D)